
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of  

the Audit Committee 

on Wednesday, 23 September 2015, at 6.30 p.m. 

in the Georgian Room, Kendal Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership 
 

Councillors 
 

Ben Berry 

Stephen Coleman (Chairman) 

Stan Collins 

Joss Curwen 

Pru Jupe (Vice-Chairman) 

Kevin Lancaster 

Ian Stewart 

 

 
 
Monday, 14 September 2015 
 
Debbie Storr, Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Sandip Mahajan 

Telephone: 01539 793188 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

2  MINUTES  5 - 14 

 To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 23 July 2015 (copy attached). 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on 
this Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
or other registrable interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as 
well as any other registrable or other interests. 
 
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration 
of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she 
is advised to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS   

 To consider whether the items, if any, in Part II of the Agenda should be 
considered in the presence of the press and public. 

 

5  WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  15 - 18 

 To review the Audit Committee’s Work Programme for 2015/16.  

6  INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS AND ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT  

19 - 34 

 To note progress made with Internal Audit Recommendations, the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan 2015/16 and Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption. 

 

7  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16 (No. 2)  35 - 60 

 To note a summary of the work carried out by Internal Audit and details of 
the progress made on the delivery of the approved Audit Plan for the 
second period of 2015/16 including Internal Audit reports. 
 
 
 

 



8  EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S OPINION - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2014/15 (AUDIT FINDINGS)  

61 - 92 

 To receive the External Auditor’s opinion on the 2014/15 Accounts.  

9  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15  93 - 214 

 To approve the Statement of Accounts 2014/15 and Letter of 
Representation and authorise the Chairman to sign the Letter on behalf 
of the Audit Committee. 

 

10  OTHER SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL ISSUES   

 To receive a verbal update from the Assistant Director (Resources) and 
Section 151 Officer on any other significant financial issues. 

 

PART II   

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number). 

There are no items in this part of the agenda. 

 
  

 





1 
23.07.2015 Audit Committee 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the 
Georgian Room, Kendal Town Hall, on Thursday, 23 July 2015, at 6.30 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

 Stephen Coleman (Chairman) 
  
 

Ben Berry 
Stan Collins 

 

Joss Curwen 
Kevin Lancaster 

 

Ian Stewart 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pru Jupe. 
 

Officers 
 

Sandip Mahajan 

Claire Gould 

Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

Policy and Partnership Manager 

Helen Smith Financial Services Manager 

Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 

 

Also in attendance at the meeting were Jackie Bellard (External Audit Director), 
Neil Krajewski (External Audit Manager) and Gill Martin (Internal Audit Manager). 
 

AUD/1 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 April 2015. 
 

AUD/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that the following Other Registrable  Interests were 
declared: Councillors Stan Collins and Ian Stewart as Members of Cumbria 
County Council, whose Audit Service acts as the District Council’s current Internal 
Auditors - Minute No. AUD/14. 
 

AUD/3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there were no items in Part II of the Agenda. 
 

AUD/4 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Members were requested to note the Committee’s Terms of Reference. Members 
would have an opportunity to comment later in the year, as part of the Council’s 
annual review of the Constitution, to ensure the Terms of Reference were focused 
and ‘fit for purpose’. Under the Audit Activity section, reference to the former Audit 



2 
23.07.2015 Audit Committee 
 

Commission would need to be updated (replaced by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd). 
 
RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee be noted. 
 

AUD/5 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
The Committee reviewed their Work Programme for 2015/16.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme for 2015/16 be noted. 
 

AUD/6 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Policy and Partnerships Manager presented the comprehensive Strategic 
Risks Register update for quarter 1 of 2015/16. Membe
[...]
ntancy (CIPFA). The expenditure 
related to the Council’s car parking service. 
 
In response to a query about the costs of potentially rebuilding Berners Bridge, 
Grange-Over-Sands, it was explained that contingent liabilities were set aside for 
unlikely events, otherwise a provision would be required.  
 
RESOLVED – That the unaudited Statement of Accounts, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

AUD/8 INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) presented a progress 
report on implementation of Internal Audit recommendations and the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) Action Plan. 
 



4 
23.07.2015 Audit Committee 
 

There were 29 Internal Audit recommendations of which 8 had future completion 
dates. Of the 21 recommendations due, 13 had been completed and 8 partially 
completed. 
 
It was requested that a consistent format for presenting dates was used. 
 
In response to a query, it was explained that deadlines in the Internal Audit 
recommendations progress report had been changed due to responsibility moving 
between services and more realistic implementation dates. Members felt there 
needed to be good progress made on implementing payroll recommendations 
concerning expenses and ensuring payroll procedures including strengthening 
passwords were complete. Implementing payroll procedures was on track for the 
revised deadline and password controls formed part of the wider Information 
Governance Project. 
 
Members felt that the deadline of 31 March 2017 for the Asset Management 
recommendation to have an assets investment strategy could be earlier. It was 
explained that an implementation review had been carried out on the Asset 
Management audit recommendations and the results of the review would be 
reported in September 2015. 
 
Reference was made to the recommendation to ensure Development 
Management administrative processes and staff guidance was clear for a 
consistent approach to processing planning applications. It was suggested that 
any emerging trends in the processing that impacted on decisions should be 
identified. It was explained that processes were being reviewed as part of the 
wider Digital Innovation Project. It was explained that the reference to 18 months 
was a typo (deadline of September 2017) and would be corrected. 
 
The AGS Action Plan contained longer-term actions and progress would be 
reported back to the Audit Committee. 
 
The report also covered the review of managing the risk of Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption. Six areas had been identified which required some improvement of 
which two had been actioned and previously reported (Minute AUD/65 (2014/15) 
refers). 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress made with implementing Internal Audit 
recommendations, and progress made against the Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan, be noted. 
 

AUD/9 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2015/16  
 
The Internal Audit Manager presented various reports for audits undertaken in 
2015/16 as part of the agreed Audit Plan for the year. The scope of each audit was 
listed in the reports. 
 
9.1 FEES AND CHARGES  
This audit of fees and charges had reviewed the robustness of internal controls for 
establishing and managing income targets and developing new income streams. A 



5 
23.07.2015 Audit Committee 
 

reasonable assurance had been given with 1 medium priority recommendation 
and 1 advisory recommendation. The strengths of the service were also 
recognised. 
 
The medium priority recommendation concerned strengthening the policy criteria 
for establishing fees and charges to increase support for delivering council 
priorities and ensuring that the policy was publicly available. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit report be noted and progress reports on 
implementation of recommendations be provided at future meetings as 
appropriate. 
 
9.2 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE 
This audit of the Information Governance Project had been undertaken during the 
early stages of the Project and was also a follow-up to a previous data quality 
review. The Project was a substantial piece of work developing a framework of 
information management for the wide range of information that concerned the 
Council. 
 
A reasonable assurance had been given with 2 medium priority recommendations 
and 2 advisory recommendations. The strengths of the service were also 
recognised. 
 
The medium priority recommendations concerned strengthening the content of 
project ‘highlight’ reports focusing on ‘exceptions’ and more effective risk 
management. More frequent Project Board meetings were also recommended but 
it was acknowledged that this reflected the position of meetings during the early 
project stages and a Project Plan, including regular meetings, had now been 
established. Risks were also now considered by Senior Management. So the 
current picture reflected improvement actions that had been pursued and 
demonstrated that the Project was being managed effectively. Members felt it was 
important that there was robust assurance that risks were clearly defined and 
being managed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit report be noted and progress reports on 
implementation of recommendations be provided at future meetings as 
appropriate. 
 
9.3 GENERAL IT CONTROLS 
This audit of general IT controls had reviewed policies and procedures, operating 
environments and security. The IT service was a joint arrangement with Eden 
District Council. 
 
A reasonable assurance had been given with 2 medium priority recommendations 
and 1 advisory recommendation. The strengths of the service were also 
recognised. 
 
The medium priority recommendations concerned strengthening the 
documentation recording users’ acceptance of policies and making available user 
procedures for security breaches. The user procedures recommendation was 



6 
23.07.2015 Audit Committee 
 

listed as an advisory recommendation but needed to be corrected to being a 
medium priority. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit report be noted and progress reports on 
implementation of recommendations be provided at future meetings as 
appropriate. 
 
9.4 IT DATA BACKUP AND RECOVERY ARRANGEMENTS 
This audit of IT data back-up and recovery arrangements had reviewed policies 
and procedures, back-up scheduling and data recovery. The IT service was a joint 
arrangement with Eden District Council. 
 
A substantial assurance had been given with 3 advisory recommendations. The 
strengths of the service were also recognised. It had been noted that back-up 
systems and recovery arrangements had been fully effective when there were 
server issues in September 2014. Testing was a continual process. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit report be noted and progress reports on 
implementation of recommendations be provided at future meetings as 
appropriate. 
 

AUD/10 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  
 
The Internal Audit Manager presented the Annual Report which summarised 
Internal Audit work that had taken place in 2014/15 and also gave a reasonable 
assurance opinion on the overall effectiveness of the Council’s processes for 
governance, risk management and internal controls. It was confirmed that Internal 
Audit had been able to operate independently. 
 
The Annual Report included an assessment of Internal Audit’s own performance. 
Fourteen audits had been undertaken with 1 deferred. It was explained that audits 
were undertaken on a new risk-based approach. Areas to review were agreed 
following discussion with management over where it was felt Internal Audit could 
add value. The Council had scored highly with 12 (86%) of the audits achieving a 
reasonable or substantial assurance. Two audits, on asset management and 
grounds maintenance, had resulted in partial assurance so appropriate follow-up 
work was being pursued. 
 
Members felt that more substantial assura
[...]
 

AUD/12 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16 (NO. 1)  
 
The Internal Audit Manager presented this report which summarised the work 
carried out by Internal Audit and progress made on the delivery of the approved 
Audit Plan in period one of 2015/16. As it was early in the timetable, no audits had 
been completed yet but several had been started. Reference was made to the 
risk-based approach for identifying areas that might benefit from review. These 
included the review of Electoral Services, following the introduction of individual 
electoral registration, and Bereavement Services, which was understood to be a 
core but complex service involving fees, detailed administrative requirements and 
a significant budget. Further details on the need for the Bereavement audit would 
be provided.  
 
Members passed on their thanks to Finance and Internal Audit staff for their efforts 
and work.  
 



8 
23.07.2015 Audit Committee 
 

RESOLVED – That the progress made against the agreed 2015/16 Audit Plan be 
noted. 
 

AUD/13 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The External Audit Manager presented this report which summarised the work 
carried out by the External Auditors, Grant Thornton, and outlined current relevant 
issues of interest for local government. 
 
Some core audit work had been completed during the year. The work being 
undertaken now focused on the final audited accounts for 2014/15 and included 
their opinion on the accounts and value for money assessment.  Value for money 
considerations included budget management and savings as well as future budget 
resilience in view of the challenging financial environment for local government. 
Outcomes would be reported to the Audit Committee at its September meeting. 
 
Members were also informed of emerging issues of interest to local government. 
These included development of the Local Government Pension Scheme, impact of 
welfare reforms, devolution and using financial opportunities for innovation and 
growth
[...]
on future 
arrangements for local government external auditing arrangements an 
announcement was overdue. Members suggested this could be pressed through 
the Local Government Association. Members would need to consider external 
audit arrangements in 2015/16 before budgets for 2016/17 were agreed. Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd currently made external auditor appointments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the updated Audit Committee Risk Register be noted with 
requested changes made to identified risks and a revised Register reported back 
to the September 2015 meeting. 
 
 
 
 



10 
23.07.2015 Audit Committee 
 

AUD/16 OTHER SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL ISSUES  
 
The Financial Services Manager presented a brief topical update on significant 
financial issues. She explained that details of the Government’s spending review 
would be announced on 25 November 2015 concerning local government funding 
with a settlement figure expected on 17 December 2015. 
 
Members were also informed that the Government was reviewing the balance of 
receipts for Community Infrastructure Levy funding. Currently parish and district 
councils received a percentage but upper-tier authorities provided the 
infrastructure. This review could result in lower amounts for districts. 
 
RESOLVED – That the verbal report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 



 ITEM   

23/09/2015 AUDIT COMMITTEE 

2015/16 WORK PROGRAMME  

Page 1 of 4 

 

 Lead Officer 23 July 2015 23 Sept  2015 3 Dec 2015 21 April 2016 

Committee Administration  

Committee Terms of Reference Sandip Mahajan √    

Set work programme for coming year Helen Smith    √ 

Review progress against work programme Helen Smith √ √ √ √ 

Training – to be arranged as necessary 
outside meetings  

Helen Smith √    

Audit Committee Annual Report 

(Referral to Council) 
Helen Smith    √ 

Update of progress regarding Internal and 
External Audit recommendations & the Annual 
Governance  Action Plan 

Shelagh 
McGregor 

√ √ √ √ 


[...]
McGregor 

Incorporated into Statement of Accounts 

Appoint Panel to review Annual Governance 
Statement 

Sandip Mahajan    √ 

Contribute to review of Constitution Helen Smith   

√ 

Contract & 
Finance 

Procedure 
Rules 

 

Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policy & Activity Helen Smith   √  



 ITEM   

23/09/2015 AUDIT COMMITTEE 

2015/16 WORK PROGRAMME  

Page 4 of 4 

 Lead Officer 23 July 2015 23 Sept  2015 3 Dec 2015 21 April 2016 

Review of Performance Management 
Framework 

Simon McVey    √ 

Review of Risk Management Policy Simon McVey    √ 

Audit Committee Risk Register Helen Smith √  √  

Corporate Risk Register Simon McVey √  √  

Review Local Code of Governance   

(referral to Council) 
Helen Smith   √  

Review Whistleblowing Policy Helen Smith   √  

Review Audit Committee’s effectiveness Helen Smith   √  

Financial Issues 

Update of significant financial issues not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda 

Shelagh 
McGregor 

As required 

 



 

South Lakeland District Council 

Audit Committee 23 September 2015 

Internal Audit Recommendations and  

Annual Governance Statement Action Plan - 

Progress Report 

PORTFOLIO: Not applicable 

REPORT FROM: Shelagh McGregor – Assistant Director (Resources) 
& Section 151 Officer 

REPORT AUTHOR: John Davies, Policy and Performance Officer 

WARDS: Corporate Issue 

KEY DECISION NO: Not applicable 

 

1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME 

1.1 This report provides an update of the progress made against Internal Audit 
Report Recommendations and the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 
for 2015/16. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that Audit Committee:- 

(1) note the progress made with implementing the recommendations 

(2) note the progress made against the Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan and Fraud and Corruption. 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

3.1 A series of recommendations have been made by internal audit to improve 
governance. These recommendations should be implemented with regar
[...]
n strategy as 
part of review of anti-fraud and corruption 
policy, to be considered by Audit Committee 
December 2015.  To include a specific goal of 
ensuring and maintaining its resilience to fraud 
and corruption and explore opportunities for 
financial savings from enhanced fraud 
detection and prevention. 

Financial 
Services 
Manager 

December 
2015 

  

3.1.2 Produce anti-bribery policy FS Manager April 2015 April 2015 Complete, presented to Audit Committee 23 April 
2015 

3.1.2 Produce anti-money laundering policy FS Manager April 2015 April 2015 Complete, presented to Audit Committee 23 April 
2015 

Local 
Code 
Ref 
5b 

Ensuring appropriate financial skills of Officers 
scored 3 out of 4 with some scope to make 
financial acumen requirements more explicit. 

AD 
Resources/AD 
Policy and 
Performance 

2015/16  There is a pay and reward review about to 
commence which will address issues around 
required competencies corporately. 

 
 



South Lakeland District Council 

Audit Committee 

23
rd

 September 2015 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16 (No.2) 

PORTFOLIO: Not applicable 

REPORT FROM: Shelagh McGregor – Assistant Director Resources & 
Section 151 

REPORT AUTHOR: Gill Martin - Audit Manager  
(Cumbria Shared Internal Audit Service) 

WARDS: Corporate Issue 

KEY DECISION NO: Not applicable 

 

1.0  EXPECTED OUTCOME 

1.1 This report summarises the work carried out by Internal Audit and details the 
progress made on the delivery of the approved 2015-16 Audit Plan in the second 
quarter period. 

2.0  RECOMMENDATION 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the progress made 
against the agreed 2015-16 Audit Plan. 

3.0  BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

3.1 Management is responsible for the system of internal control and should put in 

place policies and procedures to ensure that systems are functioning correctly.  

3.2 Internal Audit examine, appraise and report on the effectiveness of financial and 

other risk, governance
[...]
tant Director Resources & 
Section 151 

REPORT AUTHOR: Pete Notley – Chief Accountant 

WARDS: Corporate Issue 

KEY DECISION NO: Not applicable 

 

1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME 

1.1 It is anticipated that an unqualified Statement of Accounts will be approved 
and published by the statutory deadline of 30 September. 

  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that Audit Committee  

(i)  approve the revised Statement of Accounts as included on the 
agenda 

(ii) approve the letter of representation as at Appendix 1 

(iii)  authorise the Chair of the Audit Committee to sign the letter of 
representation and the Statement of Accounts on behalf of the 
committee. 

3.0 BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

3.1 The Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 was approved by the Assistant 
Director (Resources) on 29 June 2015 and reported to Audit Committee on 23 
July 2015. The accounts were then subject to External Audit and public 
inspection (from 6 July 2015) where the general public could raise objections, 
questions and comments with the Auditor. The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2011 require that the accounts should be considered and 
approved by members and published no later than the 30 September 
immediately following the year end to which they relate. 

3.2 The audit process has identified no material errors in the statements. A small 
number of non-trivial misclassification and disclosure changes were required 



and these have been included within the revised statements. These 
amendments are detailed in the Audit Findings report elsewhere on this 
agenda. 

3.3 The Statement of Accounts also includes the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) This has been updated following confirmation of the Internal Audit 
opinion. This was anticipated to provide reasonable assurance over the 
Council’s system of internal control, but was formally reported after the 
unaudited statement had been published. A paragraph explicitly setting out 
how Council and Cabinet are involved in

Minutes of the meeting


11 
23.09.2015 Audit Committee 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the 
Georgian Room, Kendal Town Hall, on Wednesday, 23 September 2015, at  
6.30 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors  
 

Ben Berry 
Stan Collins 

 

Joss Curwen 
Kevin Lancaster 

 

Ian Stewart 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephen Coleman 
(Chairman) and Pru Jupe (Vice-Chairman). 
 

Officers 
 

Shelagh McGregor Assistant Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

Peter Notley Chief Accountant 

Helen Smith Financial Services Manager 

Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 

Deborah Wright Principal Community Spaces Officer 

  

Also in attendance at the meeting were Jackie Bellard (External Audit Director, 
Grant Thornton), Neil Krajewski (External Audit Manager, Grant Thornton), Gill 
Martin (Internal Audit Manager, Cumbria Shared Internal Audit Service) and Niki 
Riley (Head of Internal Audit, Cumbria Shared Internal Audit Service). 
 

AUD/17 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That, in the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, 
Councillor Stan Collins be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

AUD/18 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 July 2015. 
 

AUD/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were made. 
 

AUD/20 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there were no items in Part II of the Agenda. 
 
 
 



12 
23.09.2015 Audit Committee 
 

 

AUD/21 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
The Committee reviewed their Work Programme for 2015/16.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme for 2015/16 be noted. 
 

AUD/22 INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) presented a progress 
report on implementation of Internal Audit recommendations and the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) Action Plan.  
 
There were 21 Internal Audit recommendations of which nine had future 
completion dates; of the 12 recommendations due, six had been completed and 
six partially completed. 
 
The AGS Action Plan contained three longer-term actions and progress would be 
reported back to the Audit Committee. 
 
The report also covered managing the risk of fraud and corruption in line with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice and local codes. Six areas had been identified which 
required some improvement of which two had been actioned and previously 
reported (Minute AUD/65 (2014/15) refers). 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress made with implementing Internal Audit 
recommendations and progress made against the Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan and Fraud and Corruption, be noted. 
 

AUD/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16 (NO. 2)  
 
The Internal Audit Manager presented this report which summarised the work 
carried out by Internal Audit and progress made on the delivery of the approved 
Audit Plan in period two of 2015/16. Audit staff had been allocated for all the 
planned audits. Five audits were in progress and three audits had been completed 
of which two were ‘follow-up’ progress reports. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager outlined the findings and recommendations of the 
three completed audits. The scope of each audit was listed in the reports. 
 
Asset Management 
 
The original audit of the Asset Management Service had resulted in a partial 
assurance with four recommendations (one high priority and three medium priority) 
requiring follow-up work. One recommendation had been completed, two were 
being progressed and one was not due yet.  
 
The follow-up audit had resulted in an improved assurance level of ‘reasonable’ 
with four medium priority recommendations. The medium priority 
recommendations concerned the need for a comprehensive asset management 



13 
23.09.2015 Audit Committee 
 

 

strategy and ensuring that rent reviews and lease renewals were completed to 
avoid any continued loss of rent. 
 
Members had some concerns about loss of rent some of which had been 
occurring for the last 18 months. Officers explained that some improvements had 
been made such as Financial and Legal Services working more closely together 
and also holding regular progress meetings with the Council’s property manager, 
NPS. Other improvements included more robust use of emails that could be more 
easily tracked rather than paper memos. Each case could involve different issues 
such as complex legal elements that could involve lengthy processes to be 
followed. There was also currently a legal officer vacancy to be filled. A progress 
update could be provided at the next Audit Committee in December.  
 
Grounds Maintenance 
 
The original audit of the Grounds Maintenance Service had resulted in a partial 
assurance with nine recommendations requiring follow-up work. Of the original 
nine recommendations, two had been completed, five were being progressed and 
two needed actioning.  
 
The follow-up audit had resulted in an improved assurance level of ‘reasonable’ 
with five medium priority recommendations and two advisory recommendations. 
The medium priority recommendations concerned completion of a service 
strategy, finalising performance management arrangements including using a 
service level agreement with the contract provider, robust procedures for contract 
changes and extra works.  
 
Members had some concerns about ensuring that there were robust procedures 
for contract changes, in particular extra works. They felt that there needed to be 
effective control and planning to ensure that extra works were fully justified and 
exceptional. Officers explained that regular meetings were held with the contractor 
allowing potential extra works to be identified and considered as to whether these 
came within the contract scope, in particular whether there was any additional 
cost. Extra works were not required often and there was some budget provision for 
these. Consideration was given to whether any particular extra works might occur 
again and appropriate forward planning applied. Further written details would be 
provided.  
 
Insurance 
 
The audit of the Insurance Service had resulted in a reasonable assurance level 
with two medium priority recommendations and four advisory recommendations. 
The strengths of the service were also recognised. 
 
The medium priority recommendations concerned ensuring service risks were 
reviewed and insurance documents held securely.  
 
RESOLVED – That the progress made against the agreed 2015/16 Audit Plan be 
noted. 
 



14 
23.09.2015 Audit Committee 
 

 

AUD/24 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S OPINION - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 
(AUDIT FINDINGS)  
 
The External Auditor staff presented this report which formed the External 
Auditor’s Opinion on the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts. This included the ‘Audit 
Findings’ concerning the accounts and a ‘Value for Money’ assessment 
concerning good use of resources. The Audit Committee was obliged to consider 
the Opinion.  
 
This was an unqualified set of accounts and good value for money conclusion. 
They had looked at management estimates, assumptions and judgements made 
and accounting risks. There had been no outstanding issues. 
 
One post-balance sheet adjustment had been required. This concerned a car park 
income sharing agreement whereby the Council had recently been made aware of 
a discrepancy which meant that the other party needed to be refunded £219,000. 
This meant income for 2014/15 reduced by £219,000 and needed to be reflected 
as such, this sum represented six years of surplus income share equating to 
£37,000 per year.  
 
One significant issue had been the need for management to adjust the valuation of 
the Council’s leisure centre properties based on an external valuator’s advice. The 
External Auditors concluded that the right approach had been followed and the 
valuation was in line with best practice.  
 
There was some advice on making slight improvements to procedures for cross-
referencing third party transaction disclosures.  
 
The External Auditor outlined that Value for Money related to having financial 
resilience, with an effective Medium Term Financial Plan and good use of 
resources (economic, efficient and effective). The Council had robust 
arrangements for securing value for money, had a good record of making strategic 
savings and had strong reserves.  The External Auditor added that there had been 
some slight slippage in the capital programme. This was not uncommon but 
needed monitoring including the revenue costs of the capital programme. 
 
A small amount of work remained concerning housing benefits so the external 
audit would be completed shortly. 
 
Members acknowledged the efforts of the External Auditor and Finance staff.  
 
RESOLVED – That the External Auditor’s Opinion on the 2014/15 Statement of 
Accounts be noted. 
 

AUD/25 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15  
 
The Chief Accountant presented this report which followed on from the External 
Auditor’s Opinion on the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts. Members had reviewed 
the unaudited Accounts at their July meeting. He explained that there had been 



15 
23.09.2015 Audit Committee 
 

 

one post-balance sheet change concerning a car park refund through a shared 
income agreement.  
 
In the absence of the Audit Committee Chairman and the Chief Executive, 
delegated authority was sought for the acting Chairman for this meeting, 
Councillor Stan Collins, to sign the Letter of Representation and Statement of 
Accounts as approved, and the Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring 
Officer) to sign the Annual Governance Statement as approved.  
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the revised Statement of Accounts, including the Annual Governance 
Statement, be approved; 

 
(2) the letter of representation as at Appendix 2 to the report be approved;  

 
(3) the acting Chairman of the Audit Committee for this meeting, be 
authorised to sign the Letter of Representation and the Statement of Accounts on 
behalf of the Committee; and 
 
(4) the Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) be authorised 
to sign the Annual Governance Statement on behalf of the Chief Executive. 
 

AUD/26 OTHER SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL ISSUES  
 
The Assistant Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) reported that the Medium 
Term Financial Plan, which was due to be approved by Council, set out broadly 
balanced budgets for the next three years involving a range of savings and income 
opportunities. The fourth year, 2019/20, required additional savings of over 
£600,000. The Government’s Spending Review would give more information on 
government funding over the next three years or so. The precise Local 
Government Financial Settlement was expected in December. 
 
Members noted the volatility and unpredictability of government funding, in 
particular the long-term future of New Homes Bonus which formed an increasingly 
important element of the Council’s finances.  
 
RESOLVED – That the verbal report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 


